Catalog & User Guide
Operating Instructions
Depth And Target Determination Running
Start -Up
Periodic Maintenance and Repair Instructions
İstasyon Mah, Cilem Sokak,
No:1 Kartepe Sanayi Sitesi,
H1 Blok No:50 Kocaeli/Turkiye

	 •	 The front tip must rest firmly against the boring surface.
	 •	 The roller is tightened securely using the roller bolt.
6) Pre-Alignment and Fixing
After preliminary alignment:
	 •	 The Starting Table is fixed to the ground using four ground spikes
	 •	 This ensures vibration-free and stable operation
7) Alignment Procedure
	 •	 The Sighting Frame is placed on the cylindrical surface of the machine.
	 •	 Two spirit levels are used:
	 •	 One for horizontal alignment
	 •	 One for vertical alignment
	 •	 Fine adjustments are made using the alignment screws until perfect positioning is
a c h i ev e d .
Recommended Minimum Depths
Model Diameter (mm) Recommended Depth (m)
ALM-50 50 0.60 – 0.75
ALM-75 75 0.90 – 1.13
ALM-97 97 1.16 – 1.46
ALM-132 132 1.58 – 1.98
ALM-160 160 1.92 – 2.40
ALM-190 190 2.28 – 2.85
ALM-232 232 2.78 – 3.48
Correct depth positioning ensures: